
Is there 

anything else 

that you would 

like to see 

included in the 

PSPO for 

Leybourne 

Lakes Country 

Park?

Is there anything else 

that you would like to 

see included in the 

PSPO for Tonbridge 

Memorial Gardens?

Yes No Yes No Yes No

Don't 

know

Please give any 

further 

comments 

below: Yes No

Don't 

know

Please give any 

further comments 

below: Yes No

Don't 

know

Please give 

any further 

comments 

below: Yes No

Don't 

know

Please give 

any further 

comments 

below: Yes No

Don't 

know

Please give any 

further 

comments 

below: Yes No

Don't 

know

Please give 

any further 

comments 

below: Yes No

Don't 

know

Please give 

any further 

comments 

below Yes No

Don't 

know

Open-Ended 

Response Yes No

Don't 

know

Open-Ended 

Response

Yes No Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

Important to keep 

the clause in 

allowing people 

who are not 

creating an issue 

to drink as they 

can enjoy the 

castle ground 

musical events 

and a drink on a 

picnic in the park Yes

However the 

need for 

more toilets 

may help 

alleviate 

some issues 

on this one No

Open spaces are 

exactly that and 

good places to 

fly drones. 

Alternative is to 

set aside an 

area for this 

activity could 

solve any issues Yes

Not authorised 

implies there is 

authorised 

activities such as 

camping, BBQs 

and swimming 

so need to make 

it clear at the 

entrance if a 

licence is 

required where 

it can be 

obtained Yes

Positive thinking here is 

required - is there a 

skating area near by if 

so should the sign say 

something like "no 

skating here but 

skateboard park is......"

Yes No Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

Yes No Yes Yes

If it is just the play 

area where the 

swings etc are.  If this 

includes the whole 

park, then no. No Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

Yes No Yes No

I think dogs needing 

to be on short leads 

should be sufficient? 

Otherwise you are 

excluding families 

with dogs from being 

able to use the 

facilities. Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

Yes No Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

I think it should 

be a complete 

ban in high 

streets. Yes

The lack of 

public toilets 

are a big 

problem in 

tonbridge. Yes Yes Yes

Yes No Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

Yes No Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

Yes No Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

Yes No Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Don't know Yes

Yes No Yes

Yes, I do. But I 

still want the 

spaces in 

Tonbridge for my 

dog to have his 

much earned off 

lead time.  My 

dog is on lead at 

all times when 

walking 

Tonbridge High 

Street, along by 

river or any street 

walking we do.  

When he’s off 

lead, he happy to 

be running 

around after his 

ball, he will leave 

people alone.  I 

don’t want his 

freedom ruined 

by a minority!! Yes

In the actual play 

parks, yes.  If they are 

on lead and family 

are having a picnic at 

a picnic table, 

providing the dog is 

well behaved I think 

they should be 

allowed. My dog is 

my 4th baby. I like 

him to come out and 

join in with me, his 

daddy and brothers 

and sister. Yes

Yes, as long as 

it’s kept to 

roads and rivers 

only.  Not just 

my dog, but all 

dogs need that 

off lead run 

time No

I am a dog 

walker, I will 

only walk my 

dog and four 

others at any 

one time and 

that’s only if all 

dogs are well 

behaved and 

they have 

proven 

excellent recall Yes Yes No Don't know Yes

Is there 

anything else 

that you would 

like to see 

included in the 

PSPO for 

Leybourne 

Lakes Country 

Park?

Is there anything else 

that you would like to 

see included in the 

PSPO for Tonbridge 

Memorial Gardens?

Do you agree with 

the need to 

continue with the 

PSPO for 

Tonbridge 

Memorial 

Gardens?

Do you agree 

with the need to 

continue the 

PSPO for 

Leybourne 

Lakes Country 

Park?

Do you agree with the proposal to 

continue with a borough wide PSPO 

to exclude dogs from Borough 

Council owned and maintained 

children’s play areas?

Are you a 

representative 

of a local 

community or 

voluntary 

group?

Are you a 

local 

resident 

who lives in 

Tonbridge 

& Malling?

Do you agree with the proposal 

to continue with a borough wide 

Public Spaces Protection Order 

(PSPO) to deter dog fouling?

Do you agree with the proposal 

to continue with a borough wide 

PSPO to ensure dogs are on a 

lead by direction?

Do you agree with the 

continuing PSPO to restrict the 

number of dogs that one 

person can take onto a public 

place to six dogs to ensure that 

they have full control of these 

dogs?

Do you agree with the proposal 

to continue with a borough wide 

PSPO for a controlled alcohol 

zone?

Do you agree with the 

proposal to continue with a 

borough wide PSPO to deter 

public urination/defecation?

Do you agree with the proposal 

to introduce a borough wide 

PSPO to deter unauthorised 

drones on any open space 

owned by Tonbridge & Malling 

Borough Council?

Are you a 

local 

resident 

who lives in 

Tonbridge 

& Malling?

Are you a 

representative 

of a local 

community or 

voluntary 

group?

Do you agree with the proposal 

to continue with a borough wide 

Public Spaces Protection Order 

(PSPO) to deter dog fouling?

Do you agree with the proposal to 

continue with a borough wide PSPO 

to exclude dogs from Borough 

Council owned and maintained 

children’s play areas?

Do you agree with the proposal 

to continue with a borough wide 

PSPO to ensure dogs are on a 

lead by direction?

Do you agree with the 

continuing PSPO to restrict the 

number of dogs that one 

person can take onto a public 

place to six dogs to ensure that 

they have full control of these 

dogs?

Do you agree with the proposal 

to continue with a borough wide 

PSPO for a controlled alcohol 

zone?

Do you agree with the 

proposal to continue with a 

borough wide PSPO to deter 

public urination/defecation?

Do you agree with the proposal 

to introduce a borough wide 

PSPO to deter unauthorised 

drones on any open space 

owned by Tonbridge & Malling 

Borough Council?

Do you agree 

with the need to 

continue the 

PSPO for 

Leybourne 

Lakes Country 

Park?

Do you agree with 

the need to 

continue with the 

PSPO for 

Tonbridge 

Memorial 

Gardens?



Yes No Yes No Yes No

Don't 

know

Please give any 

further 

comments 

below: Yes No

Don't 

know

Please give any 

further comments 

below: Yes No

Don't 

know

Please give 

any further 

comments 

below: Yes No

Don't 

know

Please give 

any further 

comments 

below: Yes No

Don't 

know

Please give any 

further 

comments 

below: Yes No

Don't 

know

Please give 

any further 

comments 

below: Yes No

Don't 

know

Please give 

any further 

comments 

below Yes No

Don't 

know

Open-Ended 

Response Yes No

Don't 

know

Open-Ended 

Response

Yes No Yes Yes Yes Yes

In my view 

four dogs is 

enough for 

even an 

experienced 

handler. Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

Fenced and gated with a 

reminder on the gate 

that the gardens are to 

be treated with due 

respect to the deceased 

might help.

Yes No Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

Yes No Yes Yes Yes No

Six is far too 

many for one 

person to 

control. 2 or 3 

would be a 

maximum in 

my mind. Yes Yes Don't know

Depends what 

the meaning of 

"unauthorised" 

is and how 

difficult it is to 

get 

authorisation. Yes Yes

Yes No Yes

This is a constant 

problem Yes

Some dogs can 

frighten children Yes Yes Yes Yes

We need 

more public 

loos in the 

high street Yes

Any use of a 

drone can be  

an invasion of 

privacy Don't know Yes

Since this is the place of 

my grandfathers English 

grave I consider the 

whole area sacred

Yes No Yes

I regularly walk 

through the 

town, the park 

and Hayesden 

Country Park.  It 

is obvious how 

much effort is 

made by the dog 

warden and 

others to keep 

our town and 

green spaces 

clean and tidy.  

It's pity that 

pigeon fouling 

under the railway 

bridges can't be 

given attention 

under this remit! Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Don't know Yes

Yes No No

Why should the 

95% of 

responsible dog 

owners be 

excluded because 

of the 

irresponsibility of 

the remaining 5% 

? Clamp down 

and fine those 

who do not clear 

up after their dog 

. Incidentally I 

know that not all 

the 'deposits' are 

canine , likely as a 

result of the 

closing of public 

toilets ! No No Yes

I think the 

number should 

be reduced , 

most people 

exercising that 

many dogs 

would be  

'professional ' 

dog walkers , 

using council 

facilities for 

free whilst 

charging 

owners for the 

privilege. No 

one can fully 

control six 

dogs , 

especially if 

they are large 

breeds No Yes

The council 

close public 

toilets and 

then wonder 

why people 

go where 

they aren't 

supposed to , 

even a 

councillor 

should be 

able to work 

that one out . No

Most of these 

drones are 

children's toys  , 

they aren't 

doing any harm 

, it would also 

mean anyone 

using drones to 

search for 

missing people 

and dogs would 

be excluded 

from large areas 

of land . Are you 

going to ban 

them from the 

air space over 

council land too 

? How would 

you decide who 

was 

'unauthorised' ? Don't know

I can't comment 

as I have never 

visited the 

Lakes. Yes

Is there 

anything else 

that you would 

like to see 

included in the 

PSPO for 

Leybourne 

Lakes Country 

Park?

Is there anything else 

that you would like to 

see included in the 

PSPO for Tonbridge 

Memorial Gardens?

Yes No Yes No Yes No

Don't 

know

Please give any 

further 

comments 

below: Yes No

Don't 

know

Please give any 

further comments 

below: Yes No

Don't 

know

Please give 

any further 

comments 

below: Yes No

Don't 

know

Please give 

any further 

comments 

below: Yes No

Don't 

know

Please give any 

further 

comments 

below: Yes No

Don't 

know

Please give 

any further 

comments 

below: Yes No

Don't 

know

Please give 

any further 

comments 

below Yes No

Don't 

know

Open-Ended 

Response Yes No

Don't 

know

Open-Ended 

Response

Do you agree with 

the need to 

continue with the 

PSPO for 

Tonbridge 

Memorial 

Gardens?

Do you agree with the 

continuing PSPO to restrict the 

number of dogs that one 

person can take onto a public 

place to six dogs to ensure that 

they have full control of these 

dogs?

Do you agree with the proposal 

to continue with a borough wide 

PSPO for a controlled alcohol 

zone?

Do you agree with the 

proposal to continue with a 

borough wide PSPO to deter 

public urination/defecation?

Do you agree with the proposal 

to introduce a borough wide 

PSPO to deter unauthorised 

drones on any open space 

owned by Tonbridge & Malling 

Borough Council?

Do you agree 

with the need to 

continue the 

PSPO for 

Leybourne 

Lakes Country 

Park?

Are you a 

local 

resident 

who lives in 

Tonbridge 

& Malling?

Are you a 

representative 

of a local 

community or 

voluntary 

group?

Do you agree with the proposal 

to continue with a borough wide 

Public Spaces Protection Order 

(PSPO) to deter dog fouling?

Do you agree with the proposal to 

continue with a borough wide PSPO 

to exclude dogs from Borough 

Council owned and maintained 

children’s play areas?

Do you agree with the proposal 

to continue with a borough wide 

PSPO to ensure dogs are on a 

lead by direction?



Yes No Yes Yes Yes Yes No Yes Yes Don't know Yes

Yes No Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

Yes No Yes

Not enough is 

done about this - 

dog shit 

everywhere, but 

nobody ever gets 

fined or 

prosecuted for it. Yes

Really important, 

across the whole 

Borough. Yes Yes

If someone has 

6 dogs, they 

cannot control 

them. This 

should be 

reduced, and if 

someone has 

more than 3 

they should all 

be on a lead at 

all times. Yes Yes

Perhaps stop 

closing public 

toilets, 

though, eh? Yes

Don't 

know

Don't 

know

Yes No Yes Yes Yes No

should be 4 

dogs or less Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

 



Is there anything 

else that you 

would like to see 

included in the 

PSPO for 

Tonbridge 

Moorings?

Is there anything 

else that you would 

like to see included 

in the PSPO for 

Haysden Country 

Park?

Is there anything 

else that you 

would like to see 

included in the 

PSPO for 

Tonbridge 

Racecourse Sports 

Ground and 

Tonbridge Castle?

Is there anything 

else that you would 

like to see included 

in the PSPO for 

Tonbridge Farm 

Sports Ground?

Is there anything 

else that you 

would like to see 

included in the 

PSPO for 

Tonbridge 

Cemetery?

Is there anything else that 

you would like to see 

included in the PSPO for 

the closed Churchyards 

of St Peters’s and St 

Paul’s and St Stephen’s 

in Tonbridge?

Is there anything else that you 

would like to see included 

within the proposed Public 

Spaces Protection Order? Or if 

you have any other comments 

please include them here.

Yes No

Don't 

know

Open-Ended 

Response Yes No

Don't 

know

Open-Ended 

Response Yes No

Don't 

know

Open-Ended 

Response Yes No

Don't 

know

Open-Ended 

Response Yes No

Don't 

know

Open-Ended 

Response Yes No

Don't 

know Open-Ended Response Open-Ended Response

Yes

Assume there is 

signage to indicate 

where you pay to 

moor up? Yes

I understand that 

there is wild 

swimming classes in 

the park so must 

assume that this is 

clearly indicated 

somewhere so people 

don't complain 

unnecessarily. Yes Yes Yes Yes

It is important we have a positive 

slant on anything we do otherwise 

we will look like"old farts" so don't 

just say No say for the benefit of..

Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

Yes Yes Yes Yes No Yes

Yes Yes Yes Yes Public toilets Yes Yes

Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

Yes No No No Yes Yes

Is there anything 

else that you 

would like to see 

included in the 

PSPO for 

Tonbridge 

Moorings?

Is there anything 

else that you would 

like to see included 

in the PSPO for 

Haysden Country 

Park?

Is there anything 

else that you 

would like to see 

included in the 

PSPO for 

Tonbridge 

Racecourse Sports 

Ground and 

Tonbridge Castle?

Is there anything 

else that you would 

like to see included 

in the PSPO for 

Tonbridge Farm 

Sports Ground?

Is there anything 

else that you 

would like to see 

included in the 

PSPO for 

Tonbridge 

Cemetery?

Is there anything else that 

you would like to see 

included in the PSPO for 

the closed Churchyards 

of St Peters’s and St 

Paul’s and St Stephen’s 

in Tonbridge?

Is there anything else that you 

would like to see included 

within the proposed Public 

Spaces Protection Order? Or if 

you have any other comments 

please include them here.

Do you agree with 

the new proposed 

PSPO for the 

closed Churchyards 

of St Peters’ and St 

Paul’s and St 

Stephen’s in 

Tonbridge?

Do you agree 

with the need to 

continue with the 

PSPO for 

Tonbridge 

Moorings?

Do you agree 

with the need to 

continue with 

the PSPO for 

Haysden 

Country Park?

Do you agree with 

the need to 

continue with the 

PSPO for 

Tonbridge 

Racecourse Sports 

Ground and 

Tonbridge Castle?

Do you agree with 

the need to 

continue with the 

PSPO for 

Tonbridge Farm 

Sports Ground?

Do you agree with 

the need to 

continue with the 

PSPO for Tonbridge 

Cemetery?

Do you agree 

with the need to 

continue with the 

PSPO for 

Tonbridge 

Moorings?

Do you agree 

with the need to 

continue with 

the PSPO for 

Haysden 

Country Park?

Do you agree with 

the need to 

continue with the 

PSPO for 

Tonbridge 

Racecourse Sports 

Ground and 

Tonbridge Castle?

Do you agree with 

the need to 

continue with the 

PSPO for Tonbridge 

Cemetery?

Do you agree with 

the new proposed 

PSPO for the 

closed Churchyards 

of St Peters’ and St 

Paul’s and St 

Stephen’s in 

Tonbridge?

Do you agree with 

the need to 

continue with the 

PSPO for 

Tonbridge Farm 

Sports Ground?



Yes No

Don't 

know

Open-Ended 

Response Yes No

Don't 

know

Open-Ended 

Response Yes No

Don't 

know

Open-Ended 

Response Yes No

Don't 

know

Open-Ended 

Response Yes No

Don't 

know

Open-Ended 

Response Yes No

Don't 

know Open-Ended Response Open-Ended Response

Yes

Signage warning 

that infringements 

will incur PSPO. Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

Consumption of alcohol and 

anti- social behaviour 

associated with alcohol 

should be included.

Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

In both churchyards there 

are bodies buried - thus the 

area should be considered 

sacred

We need green spaces within the 

town hopefully this will protect 

them

Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

No No No

Stop businesses - 

Park Run ,  personal 

trainers , exercise 

classes using the 

facilities for free , 

they disturb the 

peace and prevent 

others having full 

use of the green 

spaces. No Yes Yes

Is there anything 

else that you 

would like to see 

included in the 

PSPO for 

Tonbridge 

Moorings?

Is there anything 

else that you would 

like to see included 

in the PSPO for 

Haysden Country 

Park?

Is there anything 

else that you 

would like to see 

included in the 

PSPO for 

Tonbridge 

Racecourse Sports 

Ground and 

Tonbridge Castle?

Is there anything 

else that you would 

like to see included 

in the PSPO for 

Tonbridge Farm 

Sports Ground?

Is there anything 

else that you 

would like to see 

included in the 

PSPO for 

Tonbridge 

Cemetery?

Is there anything else that 

you would like to see 

included in the PSPO for 

the closed Churchyards 

of St Peters’s and St 

Paul’s and St Stephen’s 

in Tonbridge?

Is there anything else that you 

would like to see included 

within the proposed Public 

Spaces Protection Order? Or if 

you have any other comments 

please include them here.

Yes No

Don't 

know

Open-Ended 

Response Yes No

Don't 

know

Open-Ended 

Response Yes No

Don't 

know

Open-Ended 

Response Yes No

Don't 

know

Open-Ended 

Response Yes No

Don't 

know

Open-Ended 

Response Yes No

Don't 

know Open-Ended Response Open-Ended Response

Do you agree 

with the need to 

continue with the 

PSPO for 

Tonbridge 

Moorings?

Do you agree 

with the need to 

continue with 

the PSPO for 

Haysden 

Country Park?

Do you agree with 

the need to 

continue with the 

PSPO for 

Tonbridge 

Racecourse Sports 

Ground and 

Tonbridge Castle?

Do you agree with 

the need to 

continue with the 

PSPO for 

Tonbridge Farm 

Sports Ground?

Do you agree with 

the need to 

continue with the 

PSPO for Tonbridge 

Cemetery?

Do you agree with 

the new proposed 

PSPO for the 

closed Churchyards 

of St Peters’ and St 

Paul’s and St 

Stephen’s in 

Tonbridge?



Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

I see police get abused by little 

druggies. .Especially in Tonbridge 

park, Tonbridge high St.Tonbridge 

Town lick .Same kids all the 

time..Get rid of them,  tougher 

sentences...All so Sovereign way 

car parks at night. .Anti social car 

behaviour and speeding...Hump 

the roads

Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

Don't 

know

Don't 

know

Don't 

know Don't know Don't know Don't know

Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes Yes

It would be good if there was more 

enforcement of the PSPO and 

especially the alcohol restrictions, 

likewise a ban on drug use in all 

the PSPO area.  River Lawn area 

should be added to the PSPO areas


